ORDINANCE NUMBER 82

BE IT ENACTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. That on and after the passage and approval of this ordinance it shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to park, or stop any wagon, automobile or other vehicle upon the streets of the City of Bonifay, Florida at a greater distance than

FEET from the line of the sidewalk; provided that this section shall not apply where there is a ditch or other obstruction between the line of the sidewalk and street.

Section 2. That it shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to park any automobile, wagon or other vehicle between any other automobile, wagon or other vehicle and in the middle of the street.

Section 3. That it shall be unlawful at all times and places for any person, firm or corporation to so park any automobile, wagon or other vehicle as to obstruct, hinder delay or embarrass traffic upon the streets of Bonifay, Florida.

Section 4. That it shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to park any automobile, wagon or other vehicle in any such way or manner as to obstruct any line of sidewalk or any alley way in the City of Bonifay, Florida.

Section 5. That it shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to park any automobile, wagon or other vehicle for a period of over fifteen (15) minutes upon any of the following streets, or portions of streets, that is to say;

On Waukesha Street, between Virginia Avenue and Evans Avenue, City of Bonifay.

On Pennsylvania Avenue, between Waukesha Street and Martin Street, City of Bonifay, Fla. Section 6. That any person, firm or corporation found guilty of violation of any of the provisions of this ordinance be they directly or mandatory, shall be punished be a fine of not more than \$25.00, or be imprisoned for a period of not more than 30 days, or both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 7. That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 8. That this ordinance shall become a law and take effect upon its passage by the City Council of the City of Bonifey, Flouida, and approval by the Mayor of the City of Bonifay, Florida.

Buly passed in open session of the City Council of the City of Bonifay, Florida this _

day of Narch, A.D. 1925. Attest: L. C. Moore, City Clerk. Disapproved this 27th day of April A.D. 1925.

G.W. Banfill, Mayor of the City of Bonifay, Florida.

(I hereby certify the foregoing is a correct copy of an ordinance on file in the City Clerk's office, _____ City Clerk. 3 24 27

Mayor, James E. Sims,

ATTEST: 00 City Clerk, Shirley Mitchell

Re-adopted this <u>27</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1992.